
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2126 OF 2024
IN
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 352 OF 2021**

Divya Jyoti Co-operative Housing Society Ltd. ... Applicant

In the matter between :

D.V. Developers LLP .. Petitioner

Vs.

Divya Jyoti Co-operative Housing Society Ltd. .. Respondent(s)

SHRADDHA
KAMLESH
TALEKAR

Digitally signed by
SHRADDHA KAMLESH
TALEKAR
Date: 2025.09.20
14:45:42 +0530

**Mr. Siddhesh Borkar a/w. Mr. Sanket Lohate and Shivendra Dwivedi for
Applicant-Orig. Respondent.**

Mr. A.R. Shaikh i/b ASD Associates, for D.V. Developers.-Original Petitioner.

Mr. Swayam Chopada, O.S.D., Court Receiver.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

Date : September 16, 2025

Order :

1. It would be appropriate for the parties to present themselves before the Court Receiver to see if the issues sought to be raised before this Court can be resolved directly before the Court Receiver. The parties shall present themselves no later than 12:00 noon before the Court Receiver on September 23, 2025.

2. Stand over for further consideration on ***September 30, 2025.***

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order, shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]