
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2126 OF 2024**
(Seeking direction to Ld. Court Receiver, Bombay High Court to
remit the dues to the Applicant)
IN
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 352 OF 2021

Divya Jyoti Co-operative Housing
Society Ltd

... Applicant /
Orig. Respondent No. 1

Digitally
signed by
SHRADDHA
KAMLESH
TALEKAR
Date:
2025.10.16
21:20:33
+0530

In the matter between :

D V Developers LLP

...Petitioner

Versus

Divya Jyoti Co-Operative Housing Society Ltd
& Anr.

...Respondents

Mr.Siddhesh Borkar a/w. *Mr. Sanket Lohate and Shivendra Dwivedi for Applicant-Orig. Respondent.*

Mr. A.R. Shaikh i/b *ASD Associates, for D.V. Developers.- Original Petitioner.*

Mr. S.S. Chopda, OSD Court Receiver, High Court of Bombay.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 7, 2025

ORDER :

1. This is a Petition filed under Section 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.
2. Let a report be filed by the Court Receiver before the next

date. Stand over to *November 4, 2025*.

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order, shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]