

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (I) NO. 2126 OF 2024
IN
ARBITRATION PETITION NO.352 OF 2021**

Divya Jyoti Co-op Hsg Sty Ltd. ...Applicant
In the matter of
D. V. Developers LLP ..Petitioner
Vs.
Divya Jyoti Co-op Hsg Sty Ltd & Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Siddhesh Borkar for Applicant.
Mr. A. R. Shaikh for Respondent No.1
Mr. Deepak Bhalerao, Second Assistant to the Court Receiver present.

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE : 20th JANUARY 2026**

P.C.

1 Copy of the interim application is not even served on the Court Receiver. Furthermore, since principally the parties who would be affected by any orders passed in the interim application would be Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4., service upon them be completed. Hence, Issue notice to the Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4.

2 Stand over to 3rd February 2026

3 It is made clear that if in two weeks, Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4 are served and do not appear, the Court shall then take up the interim application for hearing.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]